

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**  
**Before the**  
**SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

**ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING**  
**File No. 3-18292**

**In the Matter of**

**Anton & Chia, LLP,  
Gregory A. Wahl, CPA,  
Michael Deutchman, CPA,  
Georgia Chung, CPA, and  
Tommy Shek, CPA,**

**Respondents.**

RECEIVED

MAR 04 2020

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

**THE DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S POST-HEARING BRIEF**

Alyssa A. Qualls  
Daniel J. Hayes  
Ariella O. Guardi  
Chicago Regional Office  
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission  
175 West Jackson Boulevard, Suite 1450  
Chicago, Illinois 60604  
Telephone: (312) 353-7390  
Email: quallsa@sec.gov

Donald Searles  
Jennifer Calabrese  
Los Angeles Regional Office  
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission  
444 South Flower Street, Suite 900  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
Telephone: (323) 965-4573  
Email: searlesd@sec.gov

Leslie Kazon  
New York Regional Office  
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission  
200 Vesey Street, Suite 400  
New York, NY 10281  
Telephone: (212) 336-0107  
Email: kazonl@sec.gov

*Attorneys for the Division of Enforcement*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Wahl, Chung, and Deutchman Engaged in Improper Professional Conduct.....	6
A. Wahl Engaged in Repeated Instances of Knowing, Extremely Reckless and Highly Unreasonable and Conduct. ....	7
1. Accelera-Related Violations of PCAOB Standards.....	7
2. Premier-Related Violations of PCAOB Standards .....	11
3. CannaVEST-Related Violations of PCAOB Standards.....	14
4. Wahl’s Failures were Knowing, Reckless, Highly Unreasonable, and/or Unreasonable. ....	19
B. Chung Engaged in Knowing, Reckless, Highly Unreasonable and Unreasonable Conduct. ....	21
C. Deutchman Engaged in Repeated Instances of Knowing, Extremely Reckless, Highly Unreasonable and Negligent Conduct. ....	25
II. Wahl and Deutchman Willfully Violated or Willfully Aided and Abetted Violations of the Federal Securities Laws.....	28
III. Wahl and Deutchman Violated, and/or Willfully Aided and Abetted Anton & Chia’s Violations of, Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act and Rule 10b-5 Thereunder. ....	28
A. Wahl Willfully Violated Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act and Rule 10b-5 Thereunder.....	28
1. Wahl Issued a False and Misleading Audit Report on Premier’s 2013 Financial Statements.....	30
2. Wahl’s Misstatements Were Material.....	31
3. Wahl Acted Knowingly or with Extreme Recklessness. ....	31
B. Wahl and Deutchman Willfully Aided and Abetted Anton & Chia’s Violations of Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act and Rule 10b-5 Thereunder.....	32
1. Anton & Chia Committed Securities Fraud.....	32

2. Wahl and Deutchman Provided Substantial Assistance to Anton & Chia for its Violations.....	35
IV. Wahl and Deutchman Willfully Aided and Abetted and Were Causes of Violations of Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.....	36
A. Accelera and Premier Filed False Financial Statements.....	36
B. Wahl and Deutchman Provided Substantial Assistance to and Were Causes of Accelera’s and Premier’s Violations.....	37
V. Wahl and Deutchman Willfully Aided and Abetted and Were Causes of Anton & Chia’s Violations of Rule 2-02(b) of Regulation S-X.....	37
A. Anton & Chia Issued False Audit Reports for Accelera and Premier.....	38
B. Wahl and Deutchman Provided Substantial Assistance to and Were Causes of Anton & Chia’s Violations.....	38
VI. Wahl, Chung, and Deutchman Should Be Sanctioned for Their Egregious and Recurrent Conduct.....	39
A. The Public Interest.....	39
1. Wahl.....	39
2. Chung.....	41
3. Deutchman.....	42
B. The Commission Should Impose Rule 102(e) Suspensions for Wahl, Chung, and Deutchman.....	43
C. The Commission Should Order Wahl and Deutchman to Cease and Desist.....	45
D. Wahl Should Be Ordered to Disgorge All Fees Earned In Connection with the Charged Engagements, with Prejudgment Interest.....	46
E. Wahl and Deutchman Should Pay Civil Penalties For Their Misconduct.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Aaron v. SEC*,  
446 U.S. 680 (1980) ..... 29

*Basic Inc. v. Levinson*,  
485 U.S. 224 (1988) ..... 31

*BDO USA, LLP*, Exchange Act Release No. 75862,  
2015 WL 5243894 (Sept. 9, 2015) .....38

*Dohan & Co., CPA*, Initial Decision Release No. 420,  
2011 WL 2544473 (June 27, 2011) .....6

*Dolphin & Bradbury, Inc. v. SEC*,  
512 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 29

*EFP Rottenberg, LLP*, Exchange Act Release No. 78393,  
2016 WL 4363837 (July 22, 2016)..... 44

*Fundamental Portfolio Advisors*, Securities Act Release. No. 8251,  
2003 WL 23737286 (July 15, 2003) .....44

*Gebhart v. SEC*,  
595 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 29

*Geiger v. SEC*,  
363 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 45

*Gould v. Winstar Communications, Inc.*,  
692 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 28, 29

*Graham v. SEC*,  
222 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... 32, 36

*Howard v. Everex Systems, Inc.*,  
228 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 36

*Howard v. SEC*,  
376 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 35

*In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Securities Litig.*,  
588 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (C.D Cal. 2008) ..... 34

*In re Halpern & Associates*, Initial Decision Release No. 939,  
2016 WL 64862 (Jan. 5, 2016) ..... 46

*In re Kidder Peabody Securities Litig.*,  
10 F. Supp. 2d 398 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) ..... 31

<i>In re Lehman Bros. Securities and ERISA Litig.</i> , 131 F. Supp. 3d 241 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	28, 29, 32
<i>In re Omnicare, Inc. Securities Litig.</i> , 769 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	34
<i>In re Software Toolworks Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	29
<i>James Thomas McCurdy, CPA</i> , Exchange Act Release. No. 49182, 2004 WL 2160606 (Feb. 4, 2004) .....	31
<i>Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011) .....	32
<i>John Briner, Esq.</i> , Exchange Act Release. No. 74065, 2015 WL 220959 (Jan. 15, 2015) .....	29
<i>John Briner, Esq.</i> , Securities Act Release. No. 9918, 2015 WL 5472559 (Sept. 18, 2015) .....	44
<i>John J. Aesoph, CPA</i> , Exchange Act Release. No. 78490, 2016 WL 4176930 (Aug. 5, 2016) .....	21, 44
<i>J.S. Oliver Capital Mgmt., LP</i> , Securities Act Release No. 10100, 2016 WL 3361166 (June 17, 2016) .....	47
<i>KPMG Peat Marwick, LLP</i> , Securities Act Release No. 1360, 2001 WL 47245 (Jan. 19, 2001) .....	36, 45
<i>Maria T. Giesige</i> , Initial Decision Release No. 359, 2008 WL 4489677 (Oct. 7, 2008) .....	45
<i>Marrie v. SEC</i> , 374 F.3d 1196 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	6, 20
<i>McCurdy v. SEC</i> , 396 F.3d 1258 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	31, 44
<i>Michael J Marrie, CPA</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 48246, 2003 WL 21741785 (July 29, 2003) .....	6, 20, 48
<i>New Mexico State Inv. Counsel v. Ernst &amp; Young LLP</i> , 641 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	29, 34
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers District Council Construction Industry Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015) .....	30, 31
<i>Peter Messineo, CPA</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 76607, 2015 WL 8478008 (Dec. 10, 2015).....	44

<i>Philip L. Pascale</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 51393, 2005 WL 636868 (Mar. 18, 2005).....	20
<i>Ponce v. SEC</i> , 345 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	35, 37
<i>Richard J. Koch</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 82207, 2017 WL 6015563 (Dec. 4, 2017).....	44, 45
<i>Robert Fuller</i> , Securities Act Release No. 8273, 2003 WL 22016309 (Aug. 25, 2003) .....	36
<i>Schild Management Co.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 53201, 2006 WL 231642 (Jan. 1, 2006) .....	39
<i>SEC v. First City Fin. Corp.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	46
<i>SEC v. Manor Nursing Centers, Inc.</i> , 458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	32
<i>SEC v. McNulty</i> , 137 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	36
<i>SEC v. Platforms Wireless Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (S.D. Cal. 2008) .....	32, 34
<i>SEC v. RPM International Inc.</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D. DC. 2017) .....	43
<i>SEC v. Savoy Industries, Inc.</i> , 587 F.2d 1149 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	36
<i>Steadman v. SEC</i> , 603 F.2d 1126 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	39, 42
<i>Timothy Quintanilla, CPA</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 78145, 2016 WL 4363433 (June 23, 2016).....	29
<i>Tommy Shek, CPA</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 8362, 2018 WL 3388553 (July 12, 2018).....	45
<i>Touche Ross &amp; Co. v. SEC</i> , 609 F.2d 570 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	44
<i>Wendy McNealey, CPA</i> , Securities Act Release No. 68431, 2012 WL 6457291 (Dec. 13, 2012) .....	45
<i>ZPR Investment Mgmt., Inc.</i> , Advisers Act Release No. 4249, 2015 WL 6575683 (Oct. 30, 2015) .....	43

**Statutes and Regulations**

15 U.S.C. § 78u ..... 47, 48  
15 U.S.C. § 78u-3 ..... 46  
15 U.S.C. § 78u-3(e) ..... 46  
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)3 ..... 47  
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)3(B)(i) ..... 48  
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)3(B)(ii) ..... 47  
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)3(B)(iii) ..... 47  
17 C.F.R. Part 201 Table I to Subpart E ..... 47  
17 C.F.R. § 201.102 ..... 44  
17 C.F.R. § 201.102(e) ..... 6  
17 C.F.R. § 201.102(e)(1)(iv) ..... 44  
17 C.F.R. § 201.1001 ..... 47

**PCAOB Rules and Guidance**

PCAOB Release No. 2009-04, (July 28, 2009),  
*available at* [https://pcaobus.org/Standards/Archived/PreReorgStandards/  
Pages/Auditing\\_Standard\\_7.aspx](https://pcaobus.org/Standards/Archived/PreReorgStandards/Pages/Auditing_Standard_7.aspx) ..... passim

PCAOB Release No. 2015-02, (March 31, 2015),  
*available at* <https://pcaobus.org/Standards/Pages/default.aspx> ..... passim

**Other Authorities**

Rule 102(e) of the Commission’s Rules of Practices,  
Release No. 34-40567 (Oct. 26, 1998) ..... passim
